

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-2114
Polk County Nos. FECR372327 & FECR372333

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

CHARLES AARON AMBLE, and
JOHN JOSEPH MANDRACCHIA,
Defendants–Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT, JUDGE

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE CHARLES AMBLE

CHRISTOPHER A. KRAGNES, SR.
Kragnes & Associates, PC
317 6th Avenue, Suite 1300
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 809-0822

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT–APPELLEE AMBLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	5
NATURE OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Did law enforcement’s seizure and search of garbage outside for collection violate Defendants’ rights under the Iowa Constitution’s article 1, section 8?	8
II. If <i>State v. Wright</i>’s interpretation of article 1, section 8 of the Iowa Constitution prohibits the garbage seizure and search here, and Iowa Code section 808.16 does not change that result, should the Court overrule <i>State v. Wright</i>?.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

United States v. Rahimi, 602 U.S. --, 2024 WL 3074728 (June 21, 2024) .. 9

State Cases

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019).....	12
<i>Book v. Doublestar Dongfeng Tyre Co.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 2015)	15
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022)	10
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	8, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland of Reynolds</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	16
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014).....	17
<i>State v. Crooks</i> , 911 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2018)	16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 896 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017)	16
<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 258 Iowa 196, 137 N.W.2d 895 (1965)	17
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 961 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 2021)	14
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	16
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2015)	12
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016)	16
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	8
<i>State v. Tonn</i> , 195 Iowa 94, 191 N.W. 530 (1923)	17
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001)	8

State v. Williams, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....15

State v. Wright, 961 N.W.2d 396

(Iowa 2021) 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 17

Stewart v. Bd. Of Supervisors, 30 Iowa 9 (1870) 10

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 808.1611, 12

Iowa Const. art. I, § 8 10

Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1..... 10

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(a).....5, 19

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d)19

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)19
